RESOLUTION NO. 2000 - 14

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2000-032 WITH HAR-TAL SERVICES, INC. FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF THE OILWATER SEPARATOR AT BROOKLYN DISTRICT GARAGE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY - EST. \$90,000.00 (RTA CAPITAL FUND -PROJECT DEVELOPMENT & ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Oil/Water Separator at the Brooklyn District Garage is necessary to prevent waste oil from entering the public sewer system; and,

WHEREAS, the steel in the Oil/Water Separator has deteriorated to the point where there is an imminent danger of leaking diesel fuel, oils, and other waste material that enters the garage floor drains into the environment, thereby creating a danger to public safety; and

WHEREAS, this condition creates an emergency as defined in Ohio Revised Code Section 306.43(H)(1)(a) and

WHEREAS, A proposal was solicited from Har-Tal Service, Inc., 1927 East Aurora Road, Twinsburg, Ohio 44087 for removal and replacement of the existing Oil/Water Separator at Brooklyn District Garage on an emergency basis, in accordance with the Authority's Procurement Policies and Procedures; and

WHEREAS, the Interim General Manager deems the proposal of Har-Tal Service, Inc., to be in the best interest of the Authority and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the condition of the Oil-Water Separator at the Brooklyn District Garage constitutes a real and present emergency as defined in Section 306.43(H)(1)(a) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 2. That the proposal of Har-Tal Service, Inc. for removal and replacement of the Oil-Water Separator at the Brooklyn District Garage, as negotiated, is hereby accepted.

Section 3. That the General Manager of the Authority be and hereby is authorized to enter into a contract with Har-Tal Service, Inc. for the removal and replacement of the existing Oil/Water Separator at Brooklyn District Garage on an emergency basis.

Section 4. That said contract shall be in accordance with the proposal of Har-Tal Service, Inc., as negotiated.

Section 4. That said contract shall be payable out of RTA Capital Fund, Project Development & Engineering Department Budget, in an amount not to exceed ninety thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$90,000.00).

Resolution No. 2000- 14 Har-Tal Service, Inc.

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor with the Specifications and Addenda thereto, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in resolution 1999-114; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

adoption	Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its
•	
Adopted	2000
	President
Attest: _	Cland.
l:	nterim General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer